

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC16-1420**

---

ALTMAN CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CRUM & FORSTER SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee

---

On Certified Question From The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit  
Case No. 15-12816

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF APPELLEE,  
CRUM & FORSTER SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Kimberly A. Ashby, Esq.  
Foley & Lardner, LLP  
111 N. Orange Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Orlando, Florida 32801-2343  
Telephone: (407) 423-7656  
Facsimile: (407) 468-1743  
E-mail: kashby@foley.com

Holly S. Harvey, Esq.  
Clyde & Co US LLP  
1221 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1600  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 446-2646  
Facsimile: (305) 441-2374  
E-mail: holly.harvey@clydeco.us

**Attorneys for Appellee  
Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Company**

RECEIVED, 12/01/2016 05:43:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A.    Statement of the Facts .....1

        Insurance.....2

        Altman Sends Crum & Forster the 558 Notices .....3

    B.    Procedural History.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....11

    I.    Neither the statute nor the policy language supports that the Chapter 558 notice and repair process is a “suit” as that term is defined in Crum & Forster’s policies that would trigger a duty to defend. ....11

        A.    The statutory scheme created by the legislature militates against treating the Chapter 558 notice and repair process as a “suit” requiring a compulsory defense by a CGL carrier. ....11

        B.    The Chapter 558 notice and repair process does not meet the requirements of the policy definition of “suit.” .....16

        C.    The Chapter 558 notice and repair process is not “part and parcel” of, nor is it “inextricably intertwined” with, a lawsuit for damages. ....20

        D.    Cases involving other states’ notice and repair laws are not persuasive because those laws are significantly different from Chapter 558. ....22

        E.    Crum & Forster’s voluntary appointment of defense counsel under a reservation of rights in the absence of a lawsuit did not transform the Chapter 558 notice and opportunity to repair process into a “suit.” .....28

II.	The definition of “suit” in Crum & Foster’s policy is clear and unambiguous, and does not encompass the Chapter 558 notice and repair process created by the Florida legislature. ....	30
III.	Altman’s and its Builder/Developer Amici’s public policy arguments are highly speculative, are based upon an incomplete reading of legislative intent, and ignore real-life unintended consequences that have already occurred elsewhere. ....	32
IV.	Cases holding that EPA civil administrative enforcement proceedings under CERCLA constitute a “suit” are inapposite because such administrative proceedings bear no relation to the Chapter 558 notice and repair process. ....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv., Inc.*,  
544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989) .....5

*Altman Contractors, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
No. 15-12816 (11th Cir. Aug. 2, 2016) .....6

*Ameron Int’l Corp. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pa.*,  
242 P.3d 1020 (Cal. 2010).....23

*Anderson Brothers., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 729 F.3d 923  
(9th Cir. 2013) ..... 40, 41

*Ash Grove Cement Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
649 Fed. App’x 585 (9th Cir. 2016) .....40

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Pozzi Window Co.*,  
984 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 2008) .....33

*Clarendon America Ins. Co. v. Starnet Ins. Co.*,  
113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 585 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)..... passim

*Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) .....31

*Essex Ins. Co. v. Integrated Drainage Solutions, Inc.*,  
124 So. 3d 947 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....5

*Hebden v. Roy A. Kunnemann Const., Inc.*,  
3 So. 3d 417 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)..... 8, 13, 19, 21

*McGinnes Indus. Maint. Corp. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.*,  
477 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. 2016) ..... 38, 39

*Melssen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
285 P.3d 328 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....27

*MidMountain Contractors, Inc. v. American Safety Indemn. Co.*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....28

<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Advanced Cooling &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 126 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	34
<i>Raymond James Financial Svcs. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013) .....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Mashburn</i> , 15 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	31
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003) .....	31
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007) .....	33

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 .....	38, 40
Cal. Civ. Code § 1375.....	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 6000.....	24, 25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-20-808 .....	22, 36
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-20-801 .....	27
Fla. Stat., § 558.001 .....	12
Fla. Stat., § 558.002 .....	12
Fla. Stat., § 558.003 .....	12, 21
Fla. Stat., § 558.004 .....	passim
Fla. Stat., § 627.426 .....	5
Fla. Stat., § 766.106 .....	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 40.649 .....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 465.475-465.480 .....	41

**Other Authorities**

Alice M. Noble-Allgire, *Notice and Opportunity to Repair Construction Defects: An Imperfect Response to the Perfect Storm*,  
43 Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J. 729 (2009).....22

Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims and Disputes*  
(6th ed. 2013).....19

*Black’s Law Dictionary*,  
(10th ed. 2014).....17

Ch. 2004-342, § 4, Laws of Fla. ....12

Ch. 2015-165, § 3, Laws of Fla. ....20

Econ. & Planning Sys., Inc., Denver Metro Area Housing Diversity Study,  
Denver Region Council of Gov’t (Oct. 29, 2013).....37

Fla. H.R. Staff Analysis Bill HB 1899  
(April 1, 2004) .....27

Quincy Snowdon, “After state stalemate, Aurora tackles construction  
defects,” *Aurora Sentinel* (Aug. 27. 2015) .....37

**Rules**

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1105.....23

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115.....23
